RESOLUTION NO. <u>55-02</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER <u>Paul Hresham</u> ON THE 16th DAY OF <u>December</u>, 2002.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMITTAL OF AN APPLICATION FOR TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT (TE) FUNDS AND AGREEING TO SHARE IN THE PROJECT COST.

WHEREAS, The Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission Transportation Committee authorized the MVRPC staff to solicit member jurisdictions for new transportation projects under the Transportation Enhancement (TE) program, and

WHEREAS, The City of Centerville wishes to submit an application for an Enhancement Project Grant under the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century, namely the "City of Centerville Gateway Enhancement" to provide landscape features and plants at the I-675/State Route 48 interchange area.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That this Resolution serve as the authorization for the City of Centerville to submit an application for funding under the Federal Transportation Enhancement (TE) Program Funding. The application hereby authorized by this Resolution shall be for the construction of landscape features and plants at the I-675/State Route 48 interchange area.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to sign on behalf of the City of Centerville an application for funds as stipulated in Section 1 above.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the City Manager is hereby directed and authorized to cause to be taken all other action necessary and proper to secure funding sought by the application referred to herein, and to provide any additional information sought by reviewing agencies during the time the application is under review. The City Manager is further directed and authorized to cause compliance with all reporting requirements required by the Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission or any committees thereof, and as required as part of the funding process.

Section 4. Upon application approval, the City hereby states its commitment to the local contribution for the project identified in the application, including local contribution of costs exceeding the current estimates or subsequent revised estimates as accepted by MVRPC.

Section 5. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of Council, and that any and all deliberations of this Council that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public.

That the City agrees to future maintenance of the proposed Section 6. project.

Section 7. That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED this 16th day of December , 2002.

<u>Sally D. Beals</u> Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Sec. 4

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 55-02, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 16th day of December ,2002.

<u>Clerk of Council</u>

Approved as to form, consistency with existing Ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

> Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar **Municipal Attorney**